Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

Part Rural Sections 34146 and 34147, situated in Blocks IX and X, Spaxton Survey District. Part Rural Sections 34146 and 34147, situated in Block X, Spaxton Survey District. 1 1 27 1 38.2

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22586 (S.O. 10927) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 45/1338; D.O. 35/15)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block XIV, Akatarawa Survey District, City of Upper Hutt

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of March 1969

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3.0 perches situated in Block XIV, Akatarawa Survey District, City of Upper Hutt, and being part Section 122, Hutt District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18157 (S.O. 25393) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 96/298000/0; D.O. 19/2/17)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XII, Heretaunga Survey District, Hawke's Bay County

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 3rd day of March 1969

## Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

## **SCHEDULE**

## HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those portions of road situated in Block XII, Heretaunga Survey District, Hawke's Bay County, Hawke's Bay R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

2 37.8

Lot 4, D.P. 11710, part Pakowhai Block. Lot 3, D.P. 11710, part Pakowhai Block and part 1 19.7 closed road.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23035 (S.O. 5897) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 40/478; D.O. 16/80/3)

Transferring the Control of the Kaitaia Drainage System to the Mangonui County Council

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of March 1969

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 14 of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1968, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby transfers control of the existing drainage system in the Kaitaia drainage area, as described in subsection (26) of the aforesaid section 14, to the Mangonui County Council, as from the 31st day of March 1969.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. 15/42; D.O. D5/4)

The Aupouri Rural Fire District Order 1965, Amendment No. 1

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of March 1969

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Forest and Rural Fires Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Aupouri Rural Fire District Order 1965, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the order constituting the Aupouri Rural Fire District made on the 11th day of August 1965\* (hereinaliter referred to as the principal order).
- 2. The principal order may hereinafter be cited as the Aupouri Rural Fire District Order 1965.
- 3. The Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the Schedule thereto and substituting the Schedule set out in the Schedule to this order.

## SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE to be substituted for the Schedule to the principal order:

### "SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY Aupouri Rural Fire District

Firstly, all that area in the North Auckland Land District, Mangonui County, containing approximately 108,160 acres and bounded generally as follows:

Commencing at Trig. Station Te Arai in Block III, Houhora West Survey District, and proceeding morth-easterly along a right line to the junction of the southern side of Te Ahu Road and the western side of the Tangoake Landing - Waipapakauri Road in Block XVI, Muriwhenua Survey District; thence south-easterly generally allong the south-western side of the last-mentioned road to a point in line with the north-western boundary of Lot 3, D.P. 46546, in Block XI, Houhora East Survey District, and along a right line to and along that north-western boundary and its production to the south-western shore of the Houhora Harbour; thence still southeasterly generally and then southerly along the shores of that easterly generally and then southerly along the shores of that easterly generally and then southerly along the shores of that harbour, along the sea coast, and along the shores of Rangannu Bay to a point in line with the northern boundary of Section 4, Block V, Opoe Survey District; thence northwesterly to and along the northern and western boundaries of the said Section 4, to and along the north-eastern side of Kaikino Road to its junction with the northern side of Kaimaumau Road; thence southerly generally along the northern and western sides of Kaimaumau Road, the eastern side of Te Paki - Waipapakauri Road and the eastern side of Sweetwater Road to a point in line with the western part of the south-eastern boundary of Section 38, Block VIII, Opoe Survey District; thence along a right line to the northernmost Survey District; thence along a right line to the northernmost corner of an area of closed road containing 7.2 perches in